Based on the current assessment, no significant adjustments were required in the financial statements for the year ended 31

December 2022.

37 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In the opinion of management, there have been no significant subsequent events since the year ended 31 December 2022,

which would have a material impact on the financial position of the Company as reflected in these financial statements.

Yanbu National Petrochemical Company (YANSAB) - A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
At 31 December 2022

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

52

38 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

During 2022, management of the Company reassessed the presentation of certain transactions and balances and concluded

that certain reclassifications are required to comply with the requirements of IFRSs endorsed in KSA. Accordingly,

management has restated the comparative 2021 financial statements as summarized below. The reclassifications had no

impact on the net income and retained earnings.

 Previously reported Reclassification Reclassified amount

Statement of income

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Revenue (i) 7,407,725   91,548 7,499,273

Gross profit  2,154,320   91,548   2,245,868

Other operating income (expenses), net (i) 83,564   (91,548)  (7,984)

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2021

Cash and cash equivalents (ii) 276,418 52,933 329,351

Total current assets 7,613,672 52,933 7,666,605

Total assets 18,107,977 52,933 18,160,910

Employee benefits (ii)  1,155,964 (47,713) 1,108,251

Total non-current liabilities 1,280,207 (47,713) 1,232,494

Employee benefits – current portion (ii) - 100,646 100,646

Total current liabilities 1,785,379 100,646 1,886,025

Total liabilities 3,065,586 52,933 3,118,519

Total equity and liabilities 18,107,977 52,933 18,160,910

As at 1 January 2021

Cash and cash equivalents (ii) 19,758 45,569  65,327

Total current assets 5,938,074 45,569  5,983,643

Total assets 17,339,758 45,569  17,385,327

Employee benefits (ii)  887,758  (31,404)   856,354

Total non-current liabilities 1,014,911  (31,404)   983,507

Employee benefits – current portion (ii) - 76,973 76,973

Total current liabilities 1,339,390 76,973 1,416,363

Total liabilities 2,354,301 45,569 2,399,870

Total equity and liabilities 17,339,758 45,569  17,385,327

Statement of cashflows

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Provision for employee benefits (ii) 91,824 14,777 106,601

Employee benefits paid (ii) (17,621) (7,413) (25,034)

Net cash from operating activities 2,632,264 7,364 2,639,628

(Decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (ii) 256,660 7,364 264,024

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year (ii) 19,758 45,569 65,327

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (ii) 276,418 52,933 329,351

i) Tolling income was previously included in ‘Other operating income (expenses), net’. Tolling income has been

reclassified to ‘Revenue’ as such transactions are in the scope of IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from contracts with customers’.

ii) Certain cash balances were previously netted with employee benefits as such cash balances were previously treated as

plan assets, however, these do not meet the definition of plan assets under IAS 19 ‘Employee benefits’. Accordingly,

management has reclassified the cash and related liability and presented it on a gross basis as current asset and current